
 
 
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford West Area 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 17 November 2022 
at 5.30 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors Alternates - Councillors 
LABOUR LABOUR 
Amran  
Alipoor 
Azam 
Engel 
Ibrar Hussain 
Kamran Hussain 
Nazir 
Regan 
Shaheen 

Ahmed 
Akhtar 
Duffy 
Arshad Hussain 
Shabir Hussain 
Lal 
Mohammed 
Mullaney 
Thirkill 

 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

 
• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 

officer named at the foot of that agenda item. 
 
Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in 
under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution. 
 
From:      To: 
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Asad Shah, 01274 432280, Committee Secretariat, City Hall, Bradford 
BD1 1HY 
Phone: 01274 432280 
E-Mail: asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 2 

  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
  
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)  

 
The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.   
  
 

 

 
2.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution) 
  
To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest. 
  
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
  
Notes: 
  
(1)       Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 

discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner. 

  
(2)       Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 

must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(3)       Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 

disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity. 

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
  
 

 

 
3.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   

 



 3 

  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Asad Shah - 01274 432280) 
  
  

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.   
  
Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Tuesday 
15 September 2022. 
  

(Asad Shah - 01274 432280) 
  
  
 

 

 
B. BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
  
5.   WORK OF THE DISTRICT YOUTH SERVICE TEAM  

 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “N”) provides 
an overview of the work of the District Youth Work team and gives an 
update on work undertaken by the District Youth Service during the last 
12 months. 
 
Recommended – 
 
1)  That the work undertaken by the Youth Service District 

team, as detailed in this report be welcomed.   
 
(2)  That staff working in the District Youth Service Team be 

congratulated on the quality and impact of the work they 
are delivering to the young people and communities across 
the Bradford district, and specifically young people in the 
Bradford West area.  

 
(Heather Wilson – 01274 431781) 

 
 

1 - 22 

 



 4 

6.   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
Recommended – 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of Appendices E&G relating to the Progress report 
on the work of the Prevent Team in the Bradford West Area, on 
the grounds that it is likely in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if they were 
present, exempt information within Paragraph 2 Information 
Identifying an individual (Information which is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual) and Paragraph 3 Financial or Business 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that 
information) of Section 12A of the Local Government  Act 1972 (as 
amended), would be disclosed and it is considered that, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in applying these 
exemptions outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
 

 

 
7.   PROGRESS REPORT ON THE WORK OF THE PREVENT TEAM IN 

THE BRADFORD WEST AREA  
 
That the report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “O”) 
outlines the work carried out in support of the Prevent Strategy in the 
last twelve months in the Bradford West Area. It includes more detail 
about specific items raised at the Area Committee meeting held on 
22nd September 2022.  
 
Recommended – 
 
Bradford West Area Committee is asked to note the work 
undertaken in implementing the Prevent agenda in Bradford (and 
Bradford West), its approach to supporting vulnerable people and 
offer any recommendations for how work can be better targeted in 
the constituency. 
 

 (Ian Day - 07896 728186) 
 
 

23 - 118 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meeting of 
Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 17th 
November 2022  

N 
 
 
Subject:   
 
WORK OF THE DISTRICT YOUTH SERVICE TEAM. 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an overview of the work of the District Youth Work team and gives an 
update on work undertaken by the District Youth Service during the last 12 months. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:  
 
Young people in our most disadvantaged neighbourhoods experience a greater range of 
issues and are more likely to be exposed to the risk of exploitation and risk of harm. In 
addition, young people from ‘community of interest’ groups can experience extra barriers in 
accessing services. 
 
The work of the district Youth Team is focussed on supporting some of the districts more 
vulnerable young people to mitigate the impact of this occurring and to provide a response 
and support to specific issues and incidents.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

  
Alan Lunt 
Interim Strategic Director 
Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Neighbourhoods and Community Safety  
 

Report Contact: Heather Wilson   
Phone: (01274 431781) 
E-mail: heather.wilson@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/

mailto:heather.wilson@bradford.gov.uk


2 
 

 
1. SUMMARY 

This report provides an overview of the work of the District Youth Work team and 
gives an update on work undertaken by the District Youth Service Team during the 
last 12 months. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
2.1 The Youth Service remains committed to its work around exploitation in all forms. 

Exploitation is a key element of our safeguarding children processes, and all staff 
are trained in safeguarding and contextual considerations through initial inductions 
and onward training.  

2.2 Our locality based youth provisions, in open access and street based work, 
consistently support information, advice and guidance to young people to raise 
awareness around exploitation. This agenda is to ensure young people gain critical 
thinking skills and that they can identify when people do not have their good 
interests at heart. The area based teams are well placed to identify early those 
young people who are vulnerable to exploitation, or who are being actively exploited 
and to work directly, and through linking with other agencies ensure that the right 
support is given to each young person so that actions can be taken to protect the 
young person and to disrupt the perpetrators of their exploitation.  
 

2.3 To enhance the area based youth work a District Team is in place that operates a 
‘step up/step down’ approach to support some of the districts most vulnerable 
young people.  

2.4  Breaking the Cycle has been recognised for their practice, having been evaluated 
by the home office, Warwick university and as part of the Ofsted inspection for 
children’s services that identified that the service was effective. The work has been 
identified nationally as being innovative and good practice. In the last 12 months the 
work has had 2 national recognitions – one in the LGC Awards in the category of 
Innovation, and also in the Howard League for Penal Reforms.    

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The District Youth Work Team comprises of a diverse range group of highly skilled 

Youth Work practitioners – the team is led by the Youth Service Development 
Manager, has an Advanced Practitioner, 3 senior workers, 8 full time youth workers, 
a behaviour support worker, a workforce development officer, 6 youth rights 
trainees, 2 administration support staff, a volunteering lead and a number of 
session leaders in charge and part time support staff. There are a number of staff 
who are in temporary contracts, linked to the temporary nature of some of the 
funding it receives. We have a number of new posts which are currently out to 
advert, which once recruited will support delivery of some of the newly funded 
upstream initiatives.  A structure of the team is attached as appendix A 

3.2  All full time youth workers working in Breaking the Cycle are trauma informed, and 
certified, having undertaken bespoke training they are certified Bronze (Trauma 
Aware) and Silver (Trauma Informed) practitioners and are due to become Gold 

Page 2



 

2 
 

certified in late November. This means the Youth workers in the district team are 
well placed to work alongside the vulnerable cohort of referred young people who 
have experienced early childhood trauma, or who are facing trauma now as part of 
their ongoing exploitation. 

3.3  The District Youth Work team, work across the whole district, operating from 2 
operational bases, one sited in Shipley and one in Manningham. These bases 
provide space for 1-1 work, group work and office accommodation. They are 
available to access 24-7 in line w
[...]
 
From this extensive delivery we have received lots of positive feedback about the 
value of the training delivered – a flavour of the feedback is captured in the quotes, 
shown in appendix B  
 
Our training calendar continues to grow and we are developing new packages of 
training to support understanding and awareness around exploitation that is linked 
to finances including money muleing, Esports, Loot boxes and Microtransactions 
and safer sharenting (pictures you share online). These new packages will be 
delivered alongside those currently offered around county lines, weapons and 
exploitation.  

 
3.20 The Youth Service has run a very successful kickstart programme, recruiting 11 

young people to be trained to become sports leaders. Each participant has had part 
of their working week in their own learning where they have worked towards gaining 
a range of sports qualifications, and part of their week where they have worked in 
placements in a range of locations that has enabled them to put into practice their 
sports learning. As they have come to the end of their kickstart placements a 
number of the young people have gone on to secure employment with the Council 
and with some of our partner organisations.  

 
3.21 The district team run a number of district wide youth work opportunities – the team 

headed up the 100 young people to Coventry residential, taking 100 young people 
on a cultural trip to the Capital of Culture city of Coventry to explore how they had 
involved young people in their capital of culture delivery. The involvement of young 
Bradfordians within the Bradford bid was considered to be one of the strengths in 
securing Bradford as the 2025 City of Culture. 

 
3.22 The District Team have also run the recent “Takeover Challenge” where we invite 

young people to take over the roles of key decision makers in the District. This saw 
the leader of the council and the Childrens Portfolio Holder being involved in 
takeover and sharing their day with young people. This included attendance at the 
executive meeting and spending time in the leader’s office. For many young people 
this presents an opportunity to be heard, directly by those who make and influence 

Page 8



 

8 
 

decisions within the district and this has proven to be empowering for young people 
who have taken part.   

 
3.23  Alongside the core work of the District Youth Work team is a plethora of additional 

duties that the team facilitates and responds to – these include detached youth 
work into hotspot areas or in response to Community tensions to support 
reassurance and engagement alongside area based youth work teams. Our work 
forms an integral and responsive part of special operations such as Bonfire night 
operations and visits to the city by judges and VIPs. We provide Youth Workers to 
large scale events in the city centre, providing a “lost children” service, alongside 
detached and youth interventions during large events.  

 We do wherever possible look to find creative solutions to emerging youth issues in 
the district – we pride ourselves on the flexibility of the team and the responsive 
nature of our work across all our service areas – a recent email from a Bradford 
East elected member acknowledged the value of the work: 

  
‘I would like to thank you and the breaking the cycle team and all others that were 
involved, for your help and assistance in the urgent matter of xxxxx where some of 
the buses were vandalised, the response of the team to the matter is appreciated 
by the bus company and the council and I am sure by the residents of Bradford as 
they do not wish to see their bus service disrupted by few mindless individuals. 
Your team does great work and make sure young people do not get in trouble. 
Once again thank you for everything the team has done, I will be highlighting their 
good work in the Bradford East Area committee too as it is important that everyone 
in decision making positions need 
[...]
ctives of the District Community 
Safety Plan. 
 
The Community Safety Partnership and the Office of the Deputy Mayor, through the 
Violence Reduction Unit, supports the work of the District Youth Work Team.  
 

7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
Some of the work of the District Youth Work team is undertaken with young people 
who are highly vulnerable and who have been in ‘high risk’ situations. Engagement 
with the Team by young people is voluntary and always carried out with their 
agreement and support.  

 
7.6 TRADE UNION 

There are no trade union implications apparent within the context of the report. 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 

The work of the District Youth Work team takes place on a ‘needs basis’ which can 
include some or all wards at any point in time. Resources and support are targeted 
through referrals and young people presenting in A&E and is generally not directly 
related to individual wards.  
 

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
           There are no ‘not for publication’ items. 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 The majority of the work is targeted and responds to the specific requirement of 

funding providers. Notwithstanding, Bradford West Area Committee is asked to note 

Page 10



 

10 
 

the report and the work of the District Youth Work team, providing any 
recommendations for how services can be tailored to better respond to vulnerable 
young people living in the Bradford West constituency.   

 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

(1)  That the work undertaken by the Youth Service District team, as detailed in  
this report be welcomed.   

 
(2)  That staff working in the District Youth Service Team be congratulated on the  

quality and impact of the work they are delivering to the young people and 
communities across the Bradford district, and specifically young people in the 
Bradford West area.  

 
 
11. APPENDICES 

Appendix A District Youth Service structure chart 
 
Appendix B Feedback from participants in Youth Service training. 
 
Appendix C   Case Studies from Bre
[...]
 line activity we feel we have enough positive things and support around him to 
keep the likelihood of this as a low risk
He is a young man who has received intensive support from the Youth Work team and the team have 
seen him almost every day for a key period of time, his health and wellbeing is increasing from being 
around us and learning to cook, and regularly taking the therapy dog out for a walk is paying huge 
benefits to him getting into more positive routines

• More positive relationship with family since moving away from family home 
• Increased trust in services who are providing support 
• Reduced substance misuse 
• Increased health and well-being 
• Increased independence and more equipped with life skills 
• Increased awareness of exploitation and more considered responses to offers and quick wins
• Increased engagement in learning / training opportunities 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Place, to the meeting of 
Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 17th 
November 2022 

O 
 
 
Subject:   
 
PROGRESS REPORT ON THE WORK OF THE PREVENT TEAM IN THE 
BRADFORD WEST AREA  
 
Summary statement: 
 
The report outlines the work carried out in support of the Prevent strategy in the last twelve 
months in the Bradford West Area. It includes more detail about specific items raised at 
the Area Committee meeting held on 22nd September 2022.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Report Contact:  Ian Day 
Assistant Director of Neighbourhoods 
and Customer Services 
Phone: 07896728186 
E-mail:  ian.day@bradford.gov.uk 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7/

mailto:ian.day@bradford.gov.uk


 
 
 

 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
Equality objectives  
 
Objective 1 
We will lead the Council and the District in an open, visible and accountable way 
with zero tolerance for discriminatory behaviour 
Our District Prevent Plan is shared across the district and published on the Council’s 
Safeguarding Website. The Co
[...]
onomy. This will help us build a local supply chain connected to 
its wider social responsibilities and offering high-quality employment and training 
opportunities to local people, while delivering equitable services that are value for 
money. 
Design, commission and deliver services that are accessible, inclusive and responsive to 
the needs of local people and communities. Provide services in a range of formats. We 
engage with communities and use information from the local CTLP, neighbourhood 
policing teams, schools and community groups, Prevent Champions and the Prevent 

Page 24



Advisory Group to ensure that the services, projects and resources we deliver respond to 
the needs of our communities. We ensure that we meet with groups beforehand to assess 
additional needs and also take feedback to assess how well these have been met.  

 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 

The report outlines the work carried out in support of the Prevent strategy in the last 
twelve months in the Bradford West Area. It includes more detail about specific 
items raised at the Area Committee meeting held on 22nd September 2022.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 At the Bradford West Roundtable on 2nd August 2022, the Prevent Team agreed to 

feedback to the Bradford West Committee on the work of Prevent in the Bradford West 
District and its impact. 

2.2 On 22nd September 2022 the Committee asked for more a more detailed picture about 
the constituency. In particular, the Committee asked for the following, in addition to 
anything else they felt was appropriate: 

         Which venues and how many venues had been utilised. 
         The gender and ethnicity of the people the Prevent team were targeting and   

working with. 
         The membership of the Prevent Advisory Group.  
         Statistics which were reported quarterly to the Home Office.   
         Specific information on what the Prevent Team had undertaken and achieved.  
         Details of the groups most likely to be at risk of radi
[...]
estabilise Governments, undermine civil 
society, jeopardise peace and security, threaten social and economic development, 
and can affect the strength and resilience of our communities. 
 

7.4.2 The Prevent Strategy provides a means for developing our partnership 

Page 27



arrangements and ensuring we build resilience in the community and put in place 
effective counter terrorism measures. 

 
7.5 TRADE UNION 
 
  There are no trade union implications apparent 
 
7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

The nature of patterns of extremism in the District mean that over time risk will vary 
across the district and the different ideologies that are a risk will also vary. This will 
impact on the levels of engagement required to mitigate any emergence of 
extremism and can change. Prevent work, however, does take place widely across 
the district. We hold quarterly roundtable meetings at a constituency level and a 
wide variety of Prevent project sessions, particularly in schools. Our engagement 
work however does educate about all types of extremism and does not focus on one 
particular type.  

 
7.7 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

 
Activities outlined in the report contribute to priorities within the Locality and ward 
plans.  

 
7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 

Work targeted at critical thinking and cyber safety carried out by the Prevent Team 
have wider benefit and help to vulnerable young people from wider risks of 
exploitation.  

 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 None 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

Appendix E - Bradford Prevent work undertaken in the Bradford West this financial 
year 
 
Appendix G - Providing targeted support to institutions or community groups based 
on a specific issue or need 

 
The above appendices are “Not for Publication” on the grounds that they contain 
exempt information within paragraph 2 Information Identifying an individual 
(Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual) and paragraph 3 
Financial or Business Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

 
Schedule 12 A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and the public 
interest in applying this exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

 

Page 28



 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 Bradford West Area Committee is asked to consider the delivery of Prevent 

Work and make any recommendations for further consideration. 
 

9.2 Based on their local knowledge Bradford West councillors are invited to offer 
guidance and advice for future focused Prevent work in the Bradford West 
constituency. 

 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Bradford West Area Committee is asked to note the work undertaken in 
implementing the Prevent agenda in Bradford (and Bradford West), its approach to 
supporting vulnerable people and offer any recommendations for how work can be 
better targeted in the constituency. 
 
 

 
11. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix A - The Prevent Duty  

Appendix B - West Yorkshire Counter Terrorism Local Profile 

Appendix C - Roles and responsibilities of the Bradford Prevent team  

Appendix D – District Prevent Plan 
 
Appendix E - Bradford Prevent training undertaken in the Bradford West area. 
 
Appendix F – Prevent Advisory Group Terms of Reference 
 
Appendix G – Home Office Statistics for Quarter 1 and 2 2022 
 
Appendix H – Yearly West Yorkshire Channel Statistics 
 
Appendix I- PEO CONTEST report for Q1 in 2022.  

 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



11/9/22, 3:42 PM Revised Prevent duty guidance: for England and Wales - GOV.UK

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/prevent-duty-guidance/revised-prevent-duty-guidance-for-england-and-wales 1/28

Statutory guidance

Revised Prevent duty
guidance: for England and
Wales
Updated 1 April 2021

 GOV.UK

Home Prevent duty guidance

Home
Office
(https://www.gov.uk/government/organisati
[...]
hat no further action is required. In
other cases, a person’s vulnerability may be assessed as not linked to
radicalisation and they may be referred on to another form of support. All Prevent
referrals are confidential and do not result in a criminal record or any other form of
sanction.

1.4 The Channel programme
The Channel programme in England and Wales is an initiative that provides a
multi-agency approach to support people vulnerable to the risk of radicalisation.
For those individuals where the police assess there is a risk of radicalisation, a
Channel panel chaired by the Local Authority, and attended by other partners such
as representatives from education and health services, will meet to discuss the

Page 95

https://uksa.statisticsauthority.gov.uk/about-the-authority/what-we-do/uk-statistical-system/types-of-official-statistics/
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/user-guide-to-individuals-referred-to-and-supported-through-the-prevent-programme-england-and-wales
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/individuals-referred-to-and-supported-through-the-prevent-programme-april-2019-to-march-2020
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/counter-terrorism-and-security-bill


11/9/22, 3:38 PM Individuals referred to and supported through the Prevent Programme, England and Wales, April 2020 to March 2021 - GOV.…

https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/individuals-referred-to-and-supported-through-the-prevent-programme-april-2020-to-march-2021/indivi… 6/23

referral. They will discuss the extent of the vulnerability, assess all the
circumstances of the case, and decide whether to adopt the individual as a
Channel case. Cases are adopted in order to further assess the vulnerability, or to
provide a tailored package of support where necessary and proportionate to do so.
A Channel panel may decide that a person’s vulnerabilities are not terrorism-
related and will refer the person to other forms of support. Information shared
among partners is strictly wi

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford West Area 
Committee held on Thursday, 17 November 2022 in 
Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 5.35 pm 
Concluded 7.40 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
Alipoor 
Amran 
Azam 
Engel 
Hussain 
Kamran Hussain 
Nazir 
Shaheen 
  
 
 
Councillor Amran in the Chair 
 
  
27.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received. 
  
  

28.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
  
  

29.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
No public questions were received. 
  
  

30.   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
Resolved – 
  
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 



 
2 

Appendices E&G attached to Document “O” relating to the Progress report 
on the work of the Prevent Team in the Bradford West Area, on the grounds 
that it is likely in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if they were present, exempt information 
within Paragraph 2 Information Identifying an individual (Information which 
is likely to reveal the identity of an individual) and Paragraph 3 Financial or 
Business Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) of 
Section 12A of the Local Government  Act 1972 (as amended), would be 
disclosed and it is considered that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in applying these exemptions outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information. 
  
  

31.   PROGRESS REPORT ON THE WORK OF THE PREVENT TEAM IN THE 
BRADFORD WEST AREA 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “O”) outlined the work 
carried out in support of the Prevent Strategy in the last twelve months in the 
Bradford West Area. It included more detail about specific items raised at the 
Area Committee meeting held on 22nd September 2022.  
  
As Members wanted to discuss the specifics relating to the Not for Publication 
appendices and its implications on the Prevent Programme, it was resolved (as 
above) that the Area Committee go into exempt session. 
  
Resolved – 
  
That an internal review be undertaken on Prevent. 
  
ACTION: Strategic Director Place                      
  

32.   WORK OF THE DISTRICT YOUTH SERVICE TEAM 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “N”) provided an overview 
of the work of the District Youth Work team and gave an update on work 
undertaken by the District Youth Service during the last 12 months. 
  
The Commissioner (Youth Provision) along with the Assistant Director 
Neighbourhoods was present at the meeting to give an overview and respond to 
Members’ questions. A number of young people involved in the Breaking the 
Cycle Project were also present at the meeting. 

At the meeting of the Area Committee held on 20 October 2022, the Committee 
had requested some specific information around the role and structure of the 
District Youth Team as well as how the teams were deployed; what work had 
been undertaken in each ward and the funding mechanism.  In response, detailed 
information was set out in the body of the report and was alluded in the 
presentation. 

It was stated that the wok of the District Youth Team had grown year on year and 
the value of the work undertaken by them was commendable, with the majority of 



 
3 

the work having been funded from a number of different external funding streams, 
such as the West Yorkshire Deputy Mayor’s Office. 

Breaking the Cycle formed a part of the overall offer; with this piece of work being 
intelligence led and in its fourth year of operation, with feedback on the work 
indicating good impact on some the most vulnerable children in the district. 

During the discussion the Chair ascertained that where youth workers were 
seconded from the Area Team to the District Team, if those vacancies were then 
backfilled. In response it was stated that many Youth Workers did undertake 
additional work, however no staff had been taken out of the Area Teams. 

It was also stressed that the District Youth Team was externally funded from the 
Council and that it was needs led; however, they worked closely with colleagues 
in the Area Teams. 

In response to a question regarding the Breaking the Cycle logo visibility on vans, 
and whether it exposed young people to additional harm, it was explained that 
that the work undertaken in this area was seen as an exemplar; making a real 
difference to the lives of young people.  In situations where specific 
intelligence/risk assessment indicated specific issues, a different approach would 
be adopted. 

The Chair stressed that a number of concerns had been brought to his attention 
regarding Breaking the Cycle and it was important that the Area and District 
Youth Team worked together in the interest of the young people. 

In response to a question regarding the number of Section 18 cases currently 
open and the percentage of those that had achieved a positive outcome, it was 
stated that a resilience framework measured the outcomes of the young people 
concerned, however without the specific data, the outcomes were generally 
positive in moving young people away from harm and criminality. 

It was also stressed that the Cost of Living crisis was also adding to pressures in 
this area, and it was therefore important to pick up issues earlier through our early 
intervention work. 

In response to a question regarding future funding of the work of the District 
Team, it was stated that the Service was looking at imaginative ways to ensure 
funding continued, including commercialisation where possible, where other 
authorities could buy-in services.  In addition, all other existing and new funding 
streams would be explored to continue this invaluable work. 

A Member stressed the need to adopt a localised model as opposed to a district 
model as this would yield greater results and be more responsive to local needs. 
The Assistant Director added that issues also had to be seen in the context of 
reductions in the Youth Service budget over a number of years, and that there 
was always room for improvements to be made. 

Resolved – 
  
That a review be undertaken of the Area and the District Youth Work  
Teams, with a view to ensuring how they can work more closely and  
share resources more effectively. 



 
4 

  
ACTION: Strategic Director Place          
  
 

 
 
        Chair 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford West Area Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


